

No. 06-989

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
HALL STREET ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MATTEL, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PARTIES SHOULD BE FREE TO ALTER THE DEFAULT RULES GOVERNING CONTRACTS .....	3
A. Freedom Means Choice .....	3
B. Allowing Parties To Tailor Their Agreements Encourages Efficiency and Prosperity .....	7
II. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT WAS DESIGNED TO MAXIMIZE FREEDOM OF CHOICE .....	10
III. PARTIES WHO EXPAND JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THEIR ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS UNDER THE FAA ARE NOT “CREATING JURISDICTION BY CONTRACT” .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advance-Rumely Thresher Co. v. Jackson</i> , 287 U.S. 283 (1932) . . . . .	7
<i>Chicago Typographical Union No. 16</i> <i>v. Chicago Sun-Times, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 1501 (7th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	2, 17-18
<i>Cingular Wireless, LLC v. Mendoza</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2353 (2006) . . . . .	1
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) . . . . .	2, 10, 20-21
<i>Elmora Hebrew Ctr. v. Fishman, Inc.</i> , 570 A.2d 1297 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 768 F.2d 180 (7th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	2, 18, 20
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , No. S141502 (Cal. Sup. Ct. <i>petition for review filed Feb. 28, 2006</i> ) . . . . .	1
<i>Grafton Partners L.P. v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 944 (2005) . . . . .	1
<i>Heydon’s Case</i> , (1584) 76 Eng. Rep. 637 (K.B.) . . . . .	15
<i>Hill v. Norfolk &amp; Western Ry. Co.</i> , 814 F.2d 1192 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	18-19
<i>Indep. Employees’ Union v. Hillshire</i> <i>Farm Co., Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 530 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	18-19
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade</i> <i>Services, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>LaPine Tech. Corp. v. Kyocera Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v.</i> <i>Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) . . . . .	17
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) . . . . .	15
<i>Smith v. Townsend</i> , 148 U.S. 490 (1893) . . . . .	15
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) . . . . .	12
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v.</i> <i>Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987) . . . . .	18-19
<i>United Steelworkers of America v.</i> <i>American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960) . . . . .	19
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford</i> <i>Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) . . . . .	2-3, 7, 13
<b>United States Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 10 . . . . .	2, 14-17
§ 9 . . . . .	2, 13-14
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	2, 17
§ 1332 . . . . .	2, 17
29 U.S.C. § 173(d) . . . . .	18
§ 185 (1982) . . . . .	19
U.C.C. § 1-205 (2007) . . . . .	8
§ 2-305 (1998) . . . . .	5
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 39(a) . . . . .	17
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
<i>Advantages Ascribed to Arbitration</i> , 9 J. Am. Jud. Soc. 73 (1925) . . . . .	16
Ayres, Ian & Gertner, Robert, <i>Filling Gaps in Incomplete Contracts: An Economic Theory of Default Rules</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 87 (1989) . . . . .	6
Barnett, Randy E., <i>The Sound of Silence: Default Rules and Contractual Consent</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 821 (1992) . . . . .	5, 7-8
Benson, Bruce L., <i>The Enterprise of Law</i> (1990) . . . . .	9
Blum, Brian A., <i>Contracts</i> (2d ed. 2001) . . . . .	4
Boudreaux, Donald J., et al., <i>Talk is Cheap: The Existence Value Fallacy</i> , 29 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 765 (1999) . . . . .	21
Buchanan, James M., <i>Rights, Efficiency, and Exchange: The Irrelevance of Transactions Cost</i> (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> James M. Buchanan, 1 <i>The Logical Foundations of Constitutional Liberty</i> (1999) . . . . .	11, 21
Cole, Sarah Rudolph, <i>Managerial Litigants? The Overlooked Problem of Party Autonomy in Dispute Resolution</i> , 51 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1199 (2000) . . . . .	9, 14
de Soto, Hernando, <i>The Mystery of Capital</i> (2000) . . . . .	4
Dibadj, Reza, <i>Weasel Numbers</i> , 27 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1325 (2006) . . . . .	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Drahozal, Christopher R., <i>Contracting Around RUAA: Default Rules, Mandatory Rules, and Judicial Review of Arbitral Awards</i> , 3 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 419 (2003) . . . . .	5
Drahozal, Christopher R., <i>In Defense of Southland: Reexamining the Legislative History of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 101 (2002) . .	12
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Unconscionability: A Critical Reappraisal</i> , 18 J.L. & Econ. 293 (1975) . . . . .	3
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924) . . . . .	12
Haddock, David D., et al., <i>Property Rights in Assets and Resistance to Tender Offers</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 701 (1987) . . . . .	9
Hang, Lan Q., <i>Online Dispute Resolution Systems: The Future of Cyberspace Law</i> , 41 Santa Clara L. Rev. 837 (2001) . . . . .	9-10
Hayek, Friedrich A., <i>The Use of Knowledge in Society</i> , 35 Am. Econ. Rev. 519 (1945) . . . . .	4
Heuston, Alfred N., <i>The Settlement of Disputes by Arbitration</i> , 1 Wash. L. Rev. 243 (1926) . . . . .	12
Kirzner, Israel M., <i>Market Theory and the Price System</i> (1963) . . . . .	11
Koptsiovsky, Milana, Note: <i>A Right to Contract for Judicial Review of an Arbitration Award: Does Freedom of Contract Apply to Arbitration Agreements?</i> , 36 Conn. L. Rev. 609 (2004) . . . . .	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Kronman, Anthony T., <i>Specific Performance</i> , 45 U. Chi. L. Rev. 351 (1978) . . . . .	9
Poor, Wharton, <i>Arbitration Under the Federal Statute</i> , 36 Yale L. J. 667 (1927) . . . . .	11
Posner, Richard A. & Rosenfield, Andrew M., <i>Impossibility and Related Doctrines in Contract Law: An Economic Analysis</i> , 6 J. Legal Stud. 83 (1977) . . . . .	8
Rau, Alan Scott, <i>Contracting Out of the Arbitration Act</i> , 8 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 225 (1997) . . . . .	15-17
Rosenberg, Nathan & Birdzell, L. E., Jr., <i>How the West Grew Rich: The Economic Transformation of the Industrial World</i> (1986) . . . . .	4
Schwartz, Alan, <i>The Default Rule Paradigm and the Limits of Contract Law</i> , 3 S. Cal. Interdisc. L. J. 389 (1993) . . . . .	6
Ware, Stephen J., <i>Default Rules from Mandatory Rules: Privatizing Law Through Arbitration</i> , 83 Minn. L. Rev. 703 (1999) . . . . .	10
Ware, Stephen J., <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 89 (2001) . . . . .	8
